

Listed on : 05.01.2017  
Court No. : 4  
Item No. : 44

**SECTION-II**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 5243 OF 2015**

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.10883 OF 2015**

(Application for exemption from filing certified copy of the Impugned Order)

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.125 OF 2017**

(Application for exemption from filing Official Translation of Annexures)

UNION OF INDIA

... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ASHOK MATHUR

... Respondent(s)

**REVISED OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1<sup>st</sup> July, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order -

**"Delay condoned.**

**Issue notice.**

**The sole respondent has appeared on caveat. He may file his counter affidavit within six weeks.**

**Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter."**

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was issued to the sole Respondent through Mr. Dheeraj Nair, Advocate who has entered appearance on his behalf on caveat.

It is submitted that Mr. Dheeraj Nair, Counsel for the sole Respondent has on 23.12.2016 filed Counter Affidavit and an Application for exemption from filing Official Translation of Annexures and same is being circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

:2:

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this revised Office Report.

DATED this the 4<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2017.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

**Copy to -**

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate  
Central Agency.
2. Mr. Dheeraj Nair, Advocate  
30, Lawyer's Chambers,  
Delhi High Court.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR