

ITEM NO.21

COURT NO.12

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 24914/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-12-2021 in CRMWP No. 8403/2021 24-12-2021 in CRMWP No. 8370/2021 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIBHOR RANA

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.185512/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.185514/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.185513/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date : 06-01-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG
Ms. Srishti Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Chitragada Rashtravara, Adv.
Mr. Mukul Singh, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nipun Singh, Adv.
Mr. Pai Amit, AOR
Mr. Tarang Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Shrey Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Sonali Suryawanshi, Adv.
Ms. Anasuya Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Rudraditya Khare, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay in filing and re-filing is condoned.

Mr. Pai Amit, learned Advocate on Record accepts notice on behalf of Mr. Vibhor Rana (respondent no.1).

Hence, issuance of formal notice to respondent no. 1 is dispensed with.

Issue notice to the respondent no.2

Tag alongwith SLP (Crl.) No. 5243/2015 and other connected petitions.

(NISHA KHULBEY)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(DIPTI KHURANA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR