

ITEM NO.19

COURT NO.12

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 14644/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-09-2024 in CRMP No. 2347/2024 passed by the High Court Of Chhatisgarh At Bilaspur)

SANDEEP KUMAR BHARADWAJ

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF CHHATTISGARH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 243711/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 23-10-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Navin Pahwa, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mohit D. Ram, AOR
Ms. Sthavi Asthana, Adv.
Ms. Nayan Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that similar matters are pending on the same issue raised before this Court.

Issue notice.

Tag with Criminal Appeal No.115/2018.

In the meantime, there shall be a stay on the further proceedings in Special Criminal Case No.173/2014 pending before the learned Special Judge (NDPS Act), Raipur, Chhattisgarh, in connection with FIR No.11/2024, P.S. Devendra Nagar, District Raipur.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RAVINDER KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)