

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 115/2018

UNION OF INDIA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ASHOK KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(ONLY IA NO. 257416, 257417 OF 2024 IN SLP(CRL) NO. 14644/24 @  
D.NO. 47143/24 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 14644/2024 (II-C)

(IA No. 257416/2024 - AMENDMENT OF THE PETITION

IA No. 257417/2024 - CORRECTION OF MISTAKES IN THE JUDGMENT)

Date : 28-11-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Mohit D. Ram, AOR  
Ms. Nayan Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Sthavi Asthana, Adv.  
Mr. Anubhav Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Mr. Mukul Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Balendu Shekhar, Adv.  
Mr. Shantnu Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Pushkarna, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Prashant Singh, AOR  
Mrs. Prerna Dhall, Adv.  
Mr. Piyush Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Akanksha Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Pearl Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Dheeraj Nair, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

IA NO. 257416 of 2024 is allowed in terms of prayer clause 'A' of the application.

Consequently, I.A. No.257417 of 2017 also stands allowed.

The last para of order dated 23<sup>rd</sup> October, 2024 shall be read as under:

"In the meantime, there shall be stay on the further proceedings in Special Criminal Case No.173/2024 pending before the learned Special Judge (NDPS Act), Raipur, Chhattisgarh, in connection with FIR No.11/2024, P.S. Devendra Nagar, District Raipur.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)  
AR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)