

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 5928/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-09-2024 in CRMP No. 2346/2024 passed by the High Court of Chhatisgarh at Bilaspur]

KAMLESH UPADHAYAY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF CHHATTISGARH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 55138/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 55134/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 55135/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 07-03-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Rauf Rahim, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR
Mr. Ali Asghar Rahim, Adv.
Mr. Kaniska Mor, Adv.
Ms. Surabhi Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Applications for exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing official translation are allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

To be heard along with Criminal Appeal No.115/2018.

Liberty is granted to serve the learned standing counsel for the respondent-State, in addition.

In the meantime, there shall be a stay on the further proceedings in Special Criminal Case No.173/2024 pending before the learned Special Judge (NDPS Act), Raipur, Chhattisgarh, in connection with FIR No.11/2024, P.S. Devendra Nagar, District Raipur.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)