

ITEM NO.33

COURT NO.13

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No. 367/2025

SAHIL & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION and IA No. 227365/2025 - EX-PARTE STAY

Date : 19-09-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pradeep Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Jogy Scaria, AOR
Mr. Adarsh R, Adv.
Mr. Ashwani Kumar Soni, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice and tag with Criminal Appeal No. 115/2018, titled
"*Union of India vs. Ashok Kumar*".

Notice shall be served by all modes, including *dasti*.

In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of further proceedings
in NDPS Case No. 4789/2023 arising out of First Information Report
No. 68/2023 dated 05.05.2023, registered with Police Station Rohru,
Tehsil Rohru, District Shimla, Himachal Pradesh.

(BABITA PANDEY)
AR-CUM-PS

(PREETI SAXENA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)