

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCriminal Appeal No. 115/2018

UNION OF INDIA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ASHOK KUMAR

Respondent(s)

WITH

W.P.(Crl.) No. 455/2025 (X)

IA No. 291147/2025 - APPLICATION FOR RECTIFICATION

Date : 19-11-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Aman Panwar, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Manav Kaushik, Adv.  
Mr. Mudit Gupta, AORMs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.(N/P)  
Mr. Mukul Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Balendu Shekhar, Adv.  
Mr. Shantnu Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Pushkarna, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Kumar Kislai, Adv.  
Ms. Vishrutyi Sahni, Adv.  
Ms. Muskaan Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Dheeraj Nair, AORUPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following  
O R D E RI.A No. 291147/2025 in W.P.(Crl.) No. 455/2025

Learned counsel appearing for the Union of India seeks some time to file a counter affidavit/reply.

Needful in that regard shall be done by the next date of

hearing.

An additional affidavit is stated to have been filed yesterday. However, we do not find the same on record.

Registry is directed to verify and put up the same by the next date of hearing.

Subject to the petitioner, Pankaj Gupta, joining and co-operating with the investigation in connection with NCB DZU Case No. VIII/07/DZU/2025 registered by the Narcotics Control Bureau, Delhi Zonal Unit, R.K. Puram, New Delhi, for the offences under the provisions of the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985, he shall not be arrested till the next hearing.

In addition, the petitioner shall scrupulously abide by the conditions stipulated in Section 482(2) of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023.

Re-list on 03.12.2025.

(BABITA PANDEY)  
AR-CUM-PS

(PREETI SAXENA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)